
Essex County Fairgrounds Subcommittee 
Monday, August 29, 2016 

 
Ed Gardner - Chairman 
 
Supervisor Gardner called this Fairgrounds Subcommittee meeting to order at 9:04 am with the 
following members in attendance: Ed Gardner and Randy Preston. Dan Manning, Bill Ferebee, 
Denny Westover, Scott Christian and Scott Moran were absent.  Mike Mascarenas and Chris 
Garrow had been previously excused. 
 
Also Present: Lynn Donaldson, Shaun Gillilland, Michael Tyler, Jim Dougan, Bridget Brown, Jeff 
King, Bradley French and Dina Garvey.  
 
GARDNER: I’ll call this meeting to order for the Fair Committee.  
Well, I think we’ll start with a report from the Fair Board, whatever changes need to done, things 
like that.  
 
BROWN: Okay, well had our 168th fair. Weather was tough; it was very hot the first two days 
and rained the last two.  
 
TYLER: I felt bad for you guys up there.  
 
BROWN: Kind of held off some of our attendance, but financially I think we’re going to be okay. 
We have a lot of changes we would like to see come forward. But, we thank you guys for your 
support. Everything’s really starting to come together. Hommes’ coming down has been a big 
help. I think that’s going to help with the electric and that sort of stuff. We can expand up on that 
upper end more. We’re in the process of negotiating with Jeff as to possibly coming on as a 
manager to help pull in some new vendors and negotiate contracts and that sort of stuff with us. 
We want to see Floral Hall expand. Our attendance, I think this year was roughly, don’t quote 
me on this number exactly; around 6,700. That would be paid and ticketed. So, memberships, 
4H, all of those.  
 
TYLER: How did that compare to previous years?  
 
BROWN: We were down like 1,700 from last year. But, like I said the weather played a huge 
factor.  
 
TYLER: If it wasn’t brutally hot it was pouring.  
 
FRENCH: The weather kills you.  
 
GILLILLAND: The weather and the competition from the other two.  
 
FRENCH: Yes 
 
BROWN: Yes, we were against Addison. We were against Malone.  
But, nothing negative about the fair. Everyone seemed very positive; there wasn’t really 
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complaints or anything. It was just getting there was the issue that we had this year.  
 
TYLER: I heard a lot of good things from people.  
 
BROWN: Yeah, but I think we’re getting back.  
 
TYLER: They were pleasantly surprised, the people I talked to.  
 
BROWN: Yeah, good. But I think we’re on track with getting back and I would like to see our 
attendance back up to around 10,000; which I think we will be able to do that.  
 
KING: Over a few years. It’s not going to happen overnight. It won’t happen in one year; I don’t 
think.  
 
GARDNER: We understand that.  
 
BROWN: But, I mean change is good. I think we see a lot more change coming on our end for 
sure.  
 
GARDNER: Bradley, do you want to bring up any of those changes?  
 
FRENCH: Well we’re looking at changing our fair dates to get away from running with these 
other fairs, but the things that we run into is with carnivals.  
 
BROWN: The carnival pretty much sets our date for us.  
 
FRENCH: They pretty much tell us what we’re doing and when we can do it.  
 
TYLER: I was asked that question a lot. Why it was going on now?  Now, I have an answer that 
I can tell them.  
 
FRENCH: We may have to; I hate to do it because it’s a nightmare. We have done it two or 
three times and we did this five, six years ago and we got a bad carnival and it gave us a bad 
name. It just floored us and then we found another carnival and he went out of business and 
now we got these guys. But, like I said they’re on such a tight schedule, it’s hard to get them to 
change around. So, we may have to go look for another carnival. I hate to do it, because it is a 
lot of work. You spend hours, with Jeff; he’s got a lot of experience with this. I think Jeff’s going 
to make a big difference. He gets on and got some fresh ideas, I’ve been doing all this in the 
past, but I’m starting to run out of ideas. It’s a lot of time. It takes up a lot of; me and Bridget put 
a lot of time into this thing.  
 
BROWN: I think one thing, another change that we’re kind of splint on, part of our Board, is the 
one gate price. I would like to see, maybe, us get away from that, because I think that might hurt 
our attendance. We do have a lot of older people that do, would like to come, like harness 
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racing, that sort of stuff that draws that kind of crowd, but they don’t want to come in and pay 
$12.00 to watch harness racing. You know, they don’t ride the rides. I think, like Shaun and I 
had discussed this prior. You know, you have a family of four it's $48.00 just to get in the gate. 
Yes, their kids get to ride free all day, but I think if we did like the wrist bands every day that 
would help. If we can get the gate price down that’s going to help draw the people in and then 
they’re going to spend that money that they didn’t spend on the gate back on the grounds. 
That’s going to help build our vendors, but this, Jeff’s running the numbers.  
 
KING: Well, yes, because when I go to a vendor and the first question that ask me is how many 
people you get through the gate and when you tell them 5,000 - 6,000 they’re not even 
interested in coming to the fair. So, I think the biggest thing we have to do is get the gate 
attendance up. That’s the first priority to do and then work on getting more vendors, more 
shows, stuff like that. But, without the attendance it’s kind of hard to do.  
 
DONALDSON: Yeah, because you could always charge a grandstand admission.  
 
BROWN: Right, to make up.  
 
DONALDSON: A small one to make up the difference.  
 
BROWN: Jeff had also talked to help save on the insurance if we could kind of combine maybe 
our trailer race with the figure 8 race; you know it would be a bigger show and you’re only 
spending the insurance on the one day. I mean our insurance is expensive.  
 
FRENCH: What is it about $1,900.00 a day?  
 
BROWN: It’s $1,900.00 a day for just motorsports, but for the 5 days we paid $10,200.00 just in 
insurance. It’s a pretty penny. So, if you could combine one day, at least that’s $2,000.00.  
 
TYLER: I think it’s a great idea if you can get discount for people, because I hear that from quite 
a few people. They’d go but they don’t want to pay the $12.00 because they aren’t going to go 
on the rides.  
 
BROWN: Yeah, right and one, like a few years before this carnival we used to do a carload day. 
So, $25.00 your whole family could come in. They got their bracelets. You know this carnival’s a 
little more; you use 100 bracelets, you’re paying for 100 bracelets.  
 
GARDNER: Just to get things moving along was there any problems within the grounds that we 
control?  
 
FRENCH: Not that I can, I mean there’s problems. You’re always going to have little stuff here 
and there that pops up during the week, but with the extra power that you put in down there. 
That was a big help this year. If we could get some more power down along that fence and over 
in the center that would be fine. We didn’t have much power with the water, taking off the back 
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flow preventers this year. There was some, but they take them off all the time. You can go 
around every 10 minutes and some are gone.  
 
BROWN: The Health Department actually had stated to us that we should actually on our 
contracts change $25.00 for those back flow preventers and then if they’re gone they’ve paid for 
that. And then I don’t know if that would be Jeff at this point, if he takes this on, would have to 
go around and if they were on there we would just send them back the $25.00 deposit.  
 
GARDNER: That might come underneath the policy.  
 
BROWN: But, that was a suggestion from the Health Department.  
 
FRENCH: Other than that there wasn’t a whole lot of problems. We had a few bee problems 
here and there, but you’re going to get into that anyways, no matter what. But, other than that I 
don’t know of anything else. We had very few power problems this year. The least I’ve ever 
seen in the 13 years I’ve been doing this.  
 
BROWN: Well, like I said I think having that upper end open helped.  
 
KING: With the Hommes building gone, that’s a big draw from the box that we were able to use 
this year. So, that helped.  
 
BROWN: Right 
 
 FRENCH: But, if we could get another box up along the track and get pedestal out in the middle 
of there that would help us a lot with our shows, because we couldn’t have put Hanson over 
there, because they needed a big power. Where they were big and bright and people could see 
it; you know and maybe some lighting down in that lower end, because it’s hard after dark to get 
people to go down there. People do not like going in the dark. If it’s dark they will not go.  
 
GILLILLAND: Are you talking about the lighting by the horse rings?  
 
FRENCH: Nope, back by the small stage. Floral Hall in that area over there.  
 
KING: Flood lights on Floral Hall or something.  
 
FRENCH: Because, it’s dark in there. It’s hard to get people in there after dark.  
 
BROWN: Is there any lighting around the track area? Like where they park in the infield?  
 
TYLER: They had portable lights.  
 
BROWN: We just used the light towers? That’s all we used for that lighting?  
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FRENCH: Yeah 
 
TYLER: And I heard the first night you had issues. I got a phone call and actually Scozzy had 
called me too and he said he had another one. So, he volunteered to bring another one up and 
apparently you got the other ones under control too.  
 
BROWN: Yeah, I guess they were overheating.  
 
FRENCH: It was so hot they overheated on us and we had to shut them off.  
 
TYLER: Yeah 
 
GARDNER: Was there any problems with the gating system?  
 
FRENCH: We didn’t have no problems with it.  
 
BROWN: Nope, I think that’s good.  
 
FRENCH: One thing I asked if they could open them up like a couple of weeks before fair, so 
we could get in there and get some cleaning and people that’s got buildings that need to be 
cleaned and swept out. I had to ask Scott if he could unlock it 3-4 days before fair, just leave it 
unlocked, so we could get it cleaned up, but other than that I didn’t see no problems.  
 
DONALDSON: That’s one thing that we’ve gotten complaints on with our renting because it 
seems like we open the gates to rent the place and people go in and the place is; you know 
they’ve sat there all winter, there’s dead flies, there’s dead mouse stuff, all that kind of stuff is 
there and here we’ve rented it and nobody’s gone out and cleaned the place. So, that’s one 
complaint that we have gotten.  
 
FRENCH: Well, we busted our butts to get that place ready before fair, because they could have 
started a couple weeks earlier than what they did, because I worked there a lot myself cleaning 
stuff up.  
 
GARNDER: Jim, do you have anything? I want to congratulate DPW on the job they’ve done.  
 
BROWN: Yes, that was great.  
 
GARDNER: And I think we’ve come a long ways.  
 
DOUGAN: We’re in budget season, so I mean if there’s things that we’re talking about that we 
need to upgrade for next year, now’s the best time. We’ve been talking about some panel 
boards under the grandstands, needing some upgrades there, because there’s some issues 
there that we’re planning to budget right now.  
How did the one barn that we took the siding off work out?  



Fairgrounds Management Sub-Committee 
Monday, August 29, 2016  6 
 

 

GILLILLAND: Fantastic 
 
DOUGAN: Was that better for ventilation? 
 
FRENCH: A lot better. 
 
DOUGAN: Okay 
 
GILLILLAND: They did the milking contest under there and if those things weren’t open they 
would have dropped all the politicians; maybe that’s a good thing (laughter).  
 
FRENCH: And we had to put fans in every one of those holes; Ag and Markets did; for the heat.  
 
GILLILLAND: It worked out very well and all of the livestock people were very thankful and 
appreciative.  
 
DONALDSON: Another thing is the beer tent was moved this year.  
 
BROWN: Yes 
 
DONALDSON: Why was that?  
 
GILLILLAND: Why not?  
 
DONALDSON: Well, because they ran special power to where the beer tent; they said the beer 
tent was going to be and then all of a sudden this year they moved it.  
 
BROWN: But, they drew that power from the spot over across the road.  
 
DONALDSON: Oh, did they?  
 
BROWN: Yes, we still used that.  
 
GILLILLAND: It was off the same one. It was just that before that beer tent, where it was, it was 
off of nowhere and we’re just trying to get people to use it.  
 
FRENCH: It worked.  
 
GILLILLAND: It worked, because instead of being off in the corner in the woods or next to the 
horse barns and stuff like that, it was more kind of in the center, because it was near the track.  
 
FRENCH: But, one thing that we got to do if we’re going to leave it there is, we got to get some 
more fence up past there, like what we put in front of the grandstand.  
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GILLILLAND: There is one thing that has come up is they’ve got this fairgrounds thing that was 
announced. The Governor signed it and you get up to $200,000.00 and it is first come, first 
serve. I passed it to Mike Mascarenas. Lynn have you seen that?  
 
DONALDSON: Yeah, we talked about it, but he thought that the Ag Society was going to apply 
for that.  
 
GILLILLAND: Yeah, but 
 
DONALDSON: The County has to be a sponsor?  
 
GILLILLAND: The County has to be a sponsor, because the County owns the property. But, it’s 
got to be, in my discussions with Mike, it’s got to be shovel ready projects.  
 
FRENCH: Yeah, it’s got to be.  
 
GILLILLAND: It’s infrastructure and it’s got to be shovel ready projects and so I was going to talk 
to the Fair Board about what priority projects, but it’s got to be something that the State says is 
shovel ready, so you can start right away. So, engineering has got to be done prior.  
 
BROWN: And when would we know on that money?  
 
GILLILLAND: Probably by October.  
 
BROWN: If we were to get that.  
 
GILLILLAND: It is the 26th September, I think; am I correct Lynn, is the deadline for application?  
 
DONALDSON: I’m not sure the deadline.  
 
BROWN: So, our time is running out?  
 
GILLILLAND: But, so far they haven’t put out; they have yet to put out the criteria; the exact 
application criteria. But, it said first come, first served. It’s $2 million, something $2.2 million and 
up to $200,000.00 per fair and there’s 50 fairs.  
 
DOUGAN: Well, the one location that we talked about adding power before; we’ve actually got 
a; just to have Niagara Mohawk to have them tell us for sure what they would have to do as far 
as transformers and stuff and we actually have a work order in. So, with that work order 
number; what’s not committing is us to do the work; it’s just a number that’s out there. So, I 
could push them a little bit and that way the engineering side of it might already be done. So, 
you can say it’s a shovel ready project. That wasn’t a huge project, but it’s something to say.  
 
TYLER: Do we have an engineering plan all set for the 4H building?  
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DOUGAN: For what?  
 
TYLER: The 4H building? Wasn’t there something done on that years ago?  
 
DOUGAN: 2005 there was an overall plan that was done. It was a conceptual plan. It wasn’t 
engineering.  
 
TYLER: I guess my question would be is can we apply for maybe just the foundation in this 
grant or part of it? We’ve got to start with the foundation; I would assume. Maybe the foundation 
could be part of this grant for this building.  
 
DOUGAN: We applied for a Restore New York; is that what it was?  
 
DONALDSON: Yes 
 
DOUGAN: That was Restore New York to do a foundation study. The interesting part of the 
2005 plans is they never looked at the foundation of that building.  
 
TYLER: Oh wow, really.  
 
DOUGAN: Which I would have thought that you would want to start there.  
 
TYLER: Yeah 
 
DOUGAN: Yeah, but it was done by an architect and it was just some grandiose plans, 
beautiful, but, I don’t know if I would want to start there.  
 
TYLER: No 
 
DOUGAN: No, but the shovel ready part; I guess we’ll have to see the criteria when it comes 
out.  
 
TYLER: Just wondering, anything that could help out that building with this money to throw it in 
there. I think if we could get it, it would be great. I know it wouldn’t touch the whole building.  
 
DOUGAN: Other things that have been talked about is the sign, electronic sign out front. I mean 
I am sure that we can come up with a number of concepts if they meet that requirement.  
 
GILLILLAND: Try and schedule a meeting maybe next week, we have our Board Meeting?  
 
FRENCH: Tuesday 
 
GILLILLAND; So, after Tuesday we’ll come in and meet with you and Mike.  
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DOUGAN: Okay 
 
GARDNER: On the money for that 4H/Cornell building, I mean do you want to check with 
SHIPO and see if it’s; do you want to get involved with them?  
 
DOUGAN: That plan that was done in 2005 at the time was a $1 million upgrade to that building, 
I’m told that potentially that SHIPO was in for 50%, if you could raise the other 50%; okay? The 
Ag Society, Anita, raised some money. That’s the money that’s being used to construct the 
handicapped bathroom inside the building right now.  
 
TYLER: I think we need to recheck that though, because the one that we just got in Westport 
was… 
 
DOUGAN: 70% 
 
TYLER: Right; 70/30.  
 
DOUGAN: It’s a moving target, but I don’t know, maybe this other fairground money that you’re 
talking about maybe it can be used as a match for something too.  
 
TYLER: Right 
 
GARDNER: I don’t know, with some of these grants your hands are tied so much.  
 
TYLER: Yeah 
 
DOUGAN: I think the foundation is the right place to start. I mean obviously some roofing and 
some paint would help a lot, but the foundation. 
 
GARDNER: Shaun, anything more?  
 
GILLILLAND: I don’t think so.  
 
DONALDSON: I could just talk about September. We have a horse show event going on 
September 10th, with the rain date being the 11th.  
And then the big weekend is the Harvest Moon Festival, the 16th, 17th and 18th, with another 
horse show and the dog agility show going on the same time.  
The weekend after that the night of the 23rd into the 24th is the Ragnar Relay. 
Then September 30th to October 1st is going to be another demolition derby and tentatively. 
I don’t have any paperwork yet, but they may have another antique snowmobile fundraiser on 
October 9th.  
 
GILLILLAND: I guess they’re expecting winter to come early.  
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DONALDSON: Yeah, the last one they had was in January and there was no snow, so they 
thought they would try October this time.  
Our finances are down, of course, because we’re not renting the horses anymore. We’ve 
earned $1,479.00 compared to spending $10,464.00.  
So, that’s all I have.  
 
GARDNER: You said there was a problem with people getting in the gates or the locked gates?  
 
DONALDSON: Just the gates are new and people think they can go there with the boat storage 
and the car storage and come and go as they please. So, the gates are just new to them.  
 
GARDNER: Right 
 
TYLER: So, what’s the demo that you’re having at the end of September; what’s that?  
 
BROWN: It’s the fall demolition derby. This will actually be the third one we’ve done.  
 
TYLER: How’d that go; pretty good?  
 
BROWN: Yeah, it’s growing.  
 
TYLER: Should the beer tent be open then?  
 
BROWN: I don’t know. We would have to reapply for a license. We don’t have a permanent 
license, we just do a temp, but that’s something that we could look into.  
 
TYLER: Rumor has it, a lot of people that go to those demos like to drink. I don’t know.  
 
BROWN: Oh, well.  
 
TYLER: That’s a rumor I heard.  
 
BROWN: And one good thing for this year our motorsports, we actually did breathalyzers on all 
of our participants. Which we weren’t really sure how that was going to go, but very positive. 
Actually more support than I thought we would have from it. So, we only had one that was 
unable to participate.  
 
GILLILLAND: We passed a resolution of the Fair Board on helmets for all equine activities.  
 
FRENCH: Yes 
 
GARDNER: Yes 
 
GILLILLAND: And despite a lot of mashing teeth and stuff like that, everybody followed it and 
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the problem went away.  
 
GARDNER: On that schedule, could you send it to the committee members here, a hard copy of 
that; what’s taking place.  
 
DONALDSON: Yup 
 
DOUGAN: You’re working on a new form too; right?  
 
DONALDSON: The new form is all set and out on the website now.  
 
DOUGAN: Okay 
 
DONALDSON: For the rental, as a matter of fact we used it for the demo.  
 
DOUGAN: Okay, good.  
 
GARDNER: Anything else?  
 
FRENCH: Jeff, you got anything you want to present to them?  
 
TYLER: Again with that grant maybe we should look at lights on the infield; stationary lights?  
 
DOUGAN: I would think we should talk a number of concepts. There have been concepts like 
building a ball field out there.  
 
TYLER: Yeah 
 
DOUGAN: And trying to get some more little league activities out there, so people can see the 
fairgrounds, so they know it’s there. So, maybe trying to have some kind of tournament real 
close to the fairgrounds?  
 
GILLILLAND: They used to do that; I guess in years past.  
 
TYLER: Yeah, a big thing with your little league was to play at the fair. It was a big thing to do 
and it was well attended; well received.  
 
GARDNER: Is there anything else?  
When would we like to meet again, the next meeting?  
 
FRENCH: A couple of months?  
 
GARDNER: When are we going to have the budget?  
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DOUGAN: We’ve got to have our budget in to the County Manager next week. 
 
FRENCH: Talking about budget; another thing I would like to see done down there was put 
some new blacktop down. Put a top on that. We got a big waterhole in front of the Kiwanis down 
there where the water always sits. There’s that hole that they dug out this year. Put a coat of 
blacktop on it and brighten it up a little, make it a little more presentable to everybody. That 
water hole is a big problem; I’m telling you.  
 
BROWN: Wait, that’s where we were going to have the kayak races next year, because it rains 
very fair. It doesn’t matter.  
 
TYLER: I walk through there a few days ago and there’s a; was there a water leak of something 
there on the road as you leave the buildings up towards the horse barns?  
 
FRENCH: It’s a sink hole there. It’s been sinking there for years, Scott dug it out and couldn’t 
find anything.  
 
TYLER: Now, there’s a pylon sitting inside of it about 3 feet down and it’s just sticking up.  
 
FRENCH: It’s probably sunk again.  
 
BROWN: Really?  
 
FRENCH: That’s all fill in there.  
 
BROWN: Wow 
 
GARDNER: On our next meeting you want to have it before the Ways and Means in November 
at 9:00? After election, we’ve got budgets and everything else going on, so it’s pretty busy. We’ll 
set it then.  
 
 AS THERE WAS NO FURTHER DISCUSSION, THIS FAIRGROUNDS MANAGEMENT 
SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 9:27 AM.  
 
 
Respectively Submitted,  
 
 
Dina Garvey, Deputy 
Clerk of the Board  


